

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1250 OF 2025



Between:

Pobbaraju Chinna Malakondaiah, S/o.Tirupalu, Aged about 45 years,
Working as Secondary Grade Teacher, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, East
Rompidodla Post, V.K.Padu Mandal, Nellore, Nellore District.

...Petitioner/Judgement Debtor No.7

AND

1. Sri Sai Anjana Chit Funds India Pvt Ltd, Represented by its Legal Officer Shaik Ali Babu, Saraswathi Nagar, Nellore City, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District. Respondent / Decree Holder.
2. Mr. Pattern Dileep Kumar, S/o. Pattern Muni Krishna, Aged about 33 years, R/o. Flat No.302, 4th Floor, Nandana Nilayam, Sivagiri Colony, Mulapeta, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District.
3. Mr. Pattern Muni Krishna, S/o. Munswamy Naidu, Aged about 55 years. Occupation Assistant Manager, Andhra Pragathi Grameena Bank, Marripadu Branch, R/o. Flat No.302, 4th Floor, Nandana Nilayam, Sivagiri Colony, Mulapeta, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Mr. Shaik Khaja Mohiddin, S/o. Late Shaik Khasim Saheb, Aged about 55 years, Occ Superintendent, Divisional Forest Office, Wild Life Divison, Giddaluru, Prakasam (D), R/o. D.No.26-3-1025, 5th Street, Teachers Colony, Jyothi Nagar, 7th Cross Road, Vengala Rao Nagar, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District.

5. Mr. Nallabothula Ramanaiah, S/o. Mala Kondaiah, Aged about 51 years, Occ Secondary Grade Teacher, R/o. Vengamamba Nagar, Utukur, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Mr. Bathala Markendeyulu, S/o. Mala Kondaiah, Aged about 50 years, Occ Secondary Grade Teacher, R/o. Post Office Back side, Vinayaka Nagar, Pathuru, Vinjamuru, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Srirama Prabhakara Rao, S/o. Srirama Venkata Rao, Aged about 55 years, Working as Secondary Grade Teacher, R/o. D.No.25-3-65, Ramaswamy Street, Lakshimi Narasimha Puram, Nellore, Nellore District.
8. Mrs. Pattern Anusha, W/o. Pattern Dileep Kumar, Aged about 27 years, R/o. Flat No.302, 4th Floor, Nandanandana Apartment, Sivagiri Colony, Mulapet, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents/Judgment Debtors

9. The Mandal Educational Officer, Varikuntapadu Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondent/Garnishee

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, against the salary attachment Order dated 26-03-2025 passed in E.P.No.129/2024 in Dis.No.142/2021 on the file of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in E.P.No.129/2024 in D.S.No.142 of 2021 on the file of the Court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore, only to the extent of the Revision Petitioner / J.Dr.No.7, pending disposal of CRP No.1250 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:09.05.2025 and the arguments of Sri K KOUTILYA, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"At request, list the matter after two (2) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four (4) weeks."

**SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY/

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore
2. One CC to Sri. K.Koutilya, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:20/06/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

ORDER

CRP.No.1250 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

